To learn more about ON Semiconductor, please visit our website at
Please note: As part of the Fairchild Semiconductor integration, some of the Fairchild orderable part numbers
will need to change in order to meet ON Semiconductor’s system requirements. Since the ON Semiconductor
product management systems do not have the ability to manage part nomenclature that utilizes an underscore
(_), the underscore (_) in the Fairchild part numbers will be changed to a dash (-). This document may contain
device numbers with an underscore (_). Please check the ON Semiconductor website to verify the updated
device numbers. The most current and up-to-date ordering information can be found at www.onsemi.com. Please

• Small Variance in Storage Time
• Two Package Choices : D-PAK or TO-220
Ordering Information
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Stresses exceeding the absolute maximum ratings may damage the device. The device may not function or be opera-
ble above the recommended operating conditions and stressing the parts to these levels is not recommended. In addi-
tion, extended exposure to stresses above the recommended operating conditions may affect device reliability. The
absolute maximum ratings are stress ratings only. Values are at TC = 25°C unless otherwise noted.
Note:
1. Pulse test: Pulse width = 5 ms, duty cycle ≤ 10%.
Part Number Top Mark Package Packing Method
KSC5502DTM C5502D TO-252 3L (DPAK) Tape and Reel
KSC5502DTTU C5502D TO-220 3L Rail
Symbol Parameter Value Unit
VCBO Collector-Base Voltage 1200 V
VCEO Collector-Emitter Voltage 600 V
VEBO Emitter-Base Voltage 12 V
IC Collector Current (DC) 2 A
ICP Collector Current (Pulse)(1) 4 A
IB Base Current (DC) 1 A
IBP Base Current (Pulse)(1) 2 A
TJ Junction Temperature 150 °C
TSTG Storage Temperature Range -65 to 150 °C
EAS Avalanche Energy (TJ = 25°C) 2.5 mJ
1
1.Base    2,4.Collector    3.Emitter
1
D-PAK
TO-220
C
B
E
Equivalent Circuit
4
4
K
S
C
5502D
 / K
S
C
5502D
T
 —
 N
P
N
 Trip
le D
iffu
sed
 P
lan
ar S
ilico
n
 Tran
sisto
r
© 2000 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation   www.fairchildsemi.com
KSC5502D / KSC5502DT Rev. 1.1.0 2
Thermal Characteristics
Values are at TC = 25°C unless otherwise noted.
Electrical Characteristics
Values are at TC = 25°C unless otherwise noted.